
A STUDY ON USAGE OF INDEX AMONG 

UiTM KEDAH STUDENTS 

BY 

WAN NUR 'AFIFAH WAN YAHYA 

(2008403912) 

FACULTY OF INFORMATION MANAGEMENT 

UNIVERSITY TECHNOLOGY MARA 

KEDAH 

IML 604: RESEARCH PROJECT IN LIBRARY AND INFORMATION 

SCIENCE 

NOVEMBER 2010 



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT 

I would like to express my thankful and grateful for Allah S.W.T because with the 

permission, I have successfully finished up my research. There are many people are 

involved to complete and finished this research. I would like to acknowledge at least 

some of them. 

First of all, I want to give specials thanks to Miss Noryana, as my supervisor, of 

the kindnesses and encourages. 

Finally, I also want to give thanks to my lovely parents whose are always gave 

me supports to done this work. Furthermore, I want to give credits to my beloved friends 

whose always help me and gave an idea for me to done successfully and completely 

this assignment, either direct or indirect to finish this assignment. I am very appreciating 

to your good deeds, thank you very much. 

Wan Nur 'Afifah Wan Yahya (2008403912) 

11 



TABLE OF CONTENTS 

CONTENTS 

AUTHENTICATION 

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT 

TABLE OF CONTENTS 

ABSTRACT 

CHAPTER 1: INTRODUCTION 

1.0 Introduction 

1. 1 Background Of The Topic 

1 . 1 . 1 background of the study 

1.1.2 background of the UiTM 

1.2 Problem Statement 

1 . 3 Rational Of The Study 

1.4 Research Question 

1 . 5 Hypothesis 

1.6Significance Of The Study 

1 . 7 Objective Of The Study 

1 . 7. 1 general objective 

1. 7 .2 specific objective

1.8Definition Of Terms Used 

1. 9 Scope Of The Study

1 . 1 0 Limitation Of The Study

CHAPTER 2: LITERATURE REVIEW 

2.0 literature review 

2. 1 usage of index

2.2awareness of indexes among students 

2.3need of using index 

2.4Iibrary performance in introducing index 

lll 

PAGE 

ii 

iii 

Vi 

1 

1 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

5 

6 

6 

6 

6 

7 

o' 

9 

10 

10 

12 

13 

14 



CHAPTER3:METHODOLOGY 

3. 0 methodology 

3.1 research design 

3.1.1 purpose of the study 

3.1.2 type of investigation 

3.1.3 extent of researcher interference 

3.1.4 study setting 

3.1.5 unit of analysis 

3.1.6 time horizon 

3.2sampling 

3.2.1 type of sampling used 

3.2.2 reason for sampling 

3.3data collection 

3.4operational definitions of all variables terms 

3.4.1 usage of indexes 

3.4.2 awareness 

3.4.3 need 

3.4.4 library performance 

3.5reliability and validity of instruments 

3.6data analysis 

CHAPTER 4: FINDING AND ANALYSIS 

4.0finding and analysis 

4.1 introduction 

4.2 reliability analysis 

4. 3 descriptive statistics

4.3.1 demographic information 

4.3.2 dependent variables (usage of index) 

4.3.3 independent variables (awareness) 

4.3.4 independent variables (need) 

4.3.5 independent variable (library performance) 

4.3.6 solution 

lV 

15 

15 

15 

16 

16 

16 

17 

17 

18 

18 

18 

19 

20 

20 

20 

21 

21 

22 

22 

23 

2:; 

23 

14. 

25 

30 

57 

61 

77 

87 

88 



ABSTRACT 

Index is a guide to the contents of a knowledge record. It is a systematic analysis of such 

records, arranged in an organized way. A list bibliographic infonnation arranged in order 

according to some specified datum such as author, subjects or topic keyword (Cleveland, 2001 ). 

The purpose of this study is to know the relationship between awareness, need and library 

perfonnance with usage of index among students. This study was conducted among UiTM 

Kedah students. Questionnaire has been used as the instrument and methodology in gathering 

the data from respondents. Researcher was used Statistical Packaging for the Social Science 

(SPSS) version 18. 0 to analyzed the data collected. The finding of this study is there are no 

relationship between awareness, need and library perfonnance with usage of index among 

students. 

Keywords: index, usage of index, awareness, need, library perfonnance, searching tool. 

vi 


