A STUDY ON USAGE OF INDEX AMONG UITM KEDAH STUDENTS

BY
WAN NUR 'AFIFAH WAN YAHYA
(2008403912)

FACULTY OF INFORMATION MANAGEMENT UNIVERSITY TECHNOLOGY MARA KEDAH

IML 604: RESEARCH PROJECT IN LIBRARY AND INFORMATION SCIENCE

NOVEMBER 2010

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

I would like to express my thankful and grateful for Allah S.W.T because with the permission, I have successfully finished up my research. There are many people are involved to complete and finished this research. I would like to acknowledge at least some of them.

First of all, I want to give specials thanks to Miss Noryana, as my supervisor, of the kindnesses and encourages.

Finally, I also want to give thanks to my lovely parents whose are always gave me supports to done this work. Furthermore, I want to give credits to my beloved friends whose always help me and gave an idea for me to done successfully and completely this assignment, either direct or indirect to finish this assignment. I am very appreciating to your good deeds, thank you very much.

Wan Nur 'Afifah Wan Yahya (2008403912)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CONTENTS	PAGE
AUTHENTICATION	i
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
ABSTRACT	Vi
CHAPTER 1: INTRODUCTION	
1.0 Introduction	1
1.1 Background Of The Topic	1
1.1.1 background of the study	1
1.1.2 background of the UiTM	2
1.2 Problem Statement	3
1.3 Rational Of The Study	4
1.4 Research Question	5
1.5 Hypothesis	5
1.6 Significance Of The Study	6
1.7 Objective Of The Study	6
1.7.1 general objective	6
1.7.2 specific objective	7
1.8 Definition Of Terms Used	6
1.9 Scope Of The Study	9
1.10 Limitation Of The Study	
CHAPTER 2: LITERATURE REVIEW	
2.0 literature review	10
2.1 usage of index	
2.2 awareness of indexes among students	12
2.3 need of using index	13
2.4 library performance in introducing index	

CHAPTER 3: METHODOLOGY

3.0 methodology		15
3.1 research design		15
3.1.1	purpose of the study	15
3.1.2	type of investigation	16
3.1.3	extent of researcher interference	16
3.1.4	study setting	16
3.1.5	unit of analysis	17
3.1.6	time horizon	17
3.2 sampling		18
3.2.1	type of sampling used	18
3.2.2	reason for sampling	18
3.3data colle	ection	19
3.4 operational definitions of all variables terms		20
	usage of indexes	20
3.4.2	awareness	21
3.4.3	need	21
3.4.4	library performance	22
3.5 reliability	and validity of instruments	22
3.6data anal	ysis	
CHAPTER 4: FINDING	AND ANALYSIS	
4.0 finding and analysis		23
4.1 introduction		23
4.2 reliability analysis		23
4.3 descriptiv	ve statistics	24
4.3.1	demographic information	25
4.3.2	dependent variables (usage of index)	30
4.3.3	independent variables (awareness)	57
4.3.4	independent variables (need)	61
4.3.5	independent variable (library performance	77
4.3.6	solution	87
		88

ABSTRACT

Index is a guide to the contents of a knowledge record. It is a systematic analysis of such records, arranged in an organized way. A list bibliographic information arranged in order according to some specified datum such as author, subjects or topic keyword (Cleveland, 2001). The purpose of this study is to know the relationship between awareness, need and library performance with usage of index among students. This study was conducted among UiTM Kedah students. Questionnaire has been used as the instrument and methodology in gathering the data from respondents. Researcher was used Statistical Packaging for the Social Science (SPSS) version 18.0 to analyzed the data collected. The finding of this study is there are no relationship between awareness, need and library performance with usage of index among students.

Keywords: index, usage of index, awareness, need, library performance, searching tool.